SOC range at the end of the day %&����
, %&�((((((���
 30% / 50%

Expected converter and RES lifetime / ��!,�/,- 	 /., 25 years

ESS cycling aging model Wöhler curve method (Kokam’s NMC)

ESS calendar aging model Linear regression for math. model from [218]

Market participation  DM + CIM and DM + CIM + FRR

Chapter 3 EMS oriented to individual RES plants 135

�

�

Ð 8�� I
LMM
MMN

02 O �Ñ� �x���� O ���� � ��<=� O ��<=�������Ò O Ã��¾��
 � ����?<=� � g>��� � >�
�iÇÒ������
 O �����
 � ���� O >��� � ��
� O >�
��|�e O �����
 O ¤��¾��
 � ����?<=� � �����
¤�y� XYY
YYZ��!��

�zf � (3.1)

On the other hand, current and future PV+ESS costs are defined. The
Base Case (BC) corresponds to current PV+ESS costs and Spanish
market prices from 2017 [189]. Another two Future Scenarios (FS1 and
FS2) are included, based on a reduction of investment PV+ESS costs,
and an increase on market prices. The detailed values for these three
scenarios (BC, FS1 and FS2) are summarized in Table 3.2. Investment
costs of the PV are considered in €/MW from 1 million of euros (M€) per
1 MW installed capacity. A reduction of system costs in future scenarios
are settled from 20-25% to 40-50% and a change of market prices around
± 5, 10 and 20% according to future market trends reported in [47],[225].

Table 3.2 – PV+ESS costs and market prices for the techno-economic analysis.

Variable, unit
Base Case & Future Scenarios (1 -2)

BC FS1 FS2

PV costs, M€/MW +,- 1 0.8 (-20%) 0.6 (-40%)

ESS power costs, M€/MW +�.  0.5 0.4 (-20%) 0.3 (-40%)

ESS energy costs, M€/MWh +�.#  0.4 0.3 (-25%) 0.2 (-50%)

ESS repl. costs  +��.# +�.# O Ó½zf� x| � gj�  O Ô@¯�ffOÕ½:½; � j�|c O Ô¯�¯fÖOÕ½:½;iy
DM price, €/MWh �#�� 2017 + 5 % + 10 %

CIM price, €/MWh �#=�f 2017 + 5 % + 10 %

Energy imb. price, €/MWh �#���Ò 2017 ± 10 % ± 20 %

Band price, €/MW �#���
 2017 + 5 % + 10 %

Upward price, €/MWh �#�� 2017 + 10 % + 20 %

Downward price, €/MWh �#
� 2017 – 10 % – 20 %

136 Chapter 3 EMS oriented to individual RES plants

�

�

Figure 3.3 – ESS costs tendency. Sources: [89], [105], [226]–[229].

Investment costs of the ESS [51], [226], [230] are composed by energy and
power terms according to EPRI convention, as well as replacement energy
terms according to the number of replacements needed (n) during the
lifetime of the renewable asset (RES lifetime (Y) is considered 25 years).

Regarding ESS battery-pack costs, at the end of 2017, the cost of a
lithium-ion battery pack fell to $209/kWh, assuming a cycle life of 10-15
years. BNEF predicts that lithium-ion batteries will cost less than 100
$/kWh by 2025. Otherwise, including all installed ESS costs, the total
ESS costs reaches around 600-400$/kWh from other sources. In contrast,

[…]

Reductions (CR) of 20% and 40%. Investment costs of the ESS [51], [226],
[230] are considered based on energy and power terms: investment energy-
related term (in M€/MWh), investment power-related term (M€/MW)
and replacement energy term according to the number of replacements
needed (n) during the lifetime of the WP (Y=25), whose replacement
costs are reduced, according to the ESS reduction cost curve from Figure
3.4. In WP case study, market prices are maintained constant (from 2017)
for other CR scenarios, in order to assess more directly the influence that
the investment and replacements costs have on WP+ESS profitability.

The EMS is applied for an annual wind generation profile based on [224].
These generation profile data from the Belgian TSO (Elia) are composed
by day-ahead forecast, (intra-day) updated forecast and real wind
generation on a 15-minutes basis. In this case, the annual profile was
scaled for a WP of 30 MW resulting in 2230 Equivalent Full-Load Hours
which match properly with a great windy location in Spain.

Table 3.3 – WP+ESS costs and market prices for the techno-economic analysis

Variable, unit
Base Case & Cost Reduction scenarios

BC CR1 CR2

WP costs, M€/MW +., 1.25 1 (-20%) 0.75 (-40%)

ESS power costs, M€/MW +�.  0.5 0.4 (-20%) 0.3 (-40%)

ESS energy costs, M€/MWh +�.#  0.4 0.3 (-25%) 0.2 (-50%)

ESS repl. costs  +�.# +�.# O Ó½zf� x| � gj�  O Ô@¯�ffOÕ½:½; � j�|c O Ô¯�¯fÖOÕ½:½;iy
DM price, €/MWh �#�� 2017 2017 2017

CIM price, €/MWh �#=�f 2017 2017 2017

Energy imb. price, €/MWh �#���Ò 2017 2017 2017

Band price, €/MW �#���
 2017 2017 2017

Upward price, €/MWh �#�� 2017 2017 2017

Downward price, €/MWh �#
� 2017 2017 2017

150 Chapter 3 EMS oriented to individual RES plants

�

�

3.2.2� WP+ESS participation and real-time operation

The joint operation of a single day is shown in Figure 3.14. As it can be
observed, DM schedule is calculated based on the DM forecast at midday.
Later, a joint optimization for FRR and DM+CIM re-schedule is
calculated. This CIM bid can be saved or updated later before the first
CIM gate closure at 23:00. The resultant SOC profile is shown in Figure
3.14 as “reference SOC”. This expected SOC profile (in black line) at that
time, before the optimization day “D”, has not huge fluctuations and it is